
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 15TH FEBRUARY 2021 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 
 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-

Chairman), A. J. B. Beaumont, G. N. Denaro, S. P. Douglas, 
A. B. L. English, M. Glass, S. G. Hession, J. E. King, 
P. M. McDonald and P.L. Thomas 
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 18th January 2021 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting)  
 

5. 20/01274/FUL - Variation of planning conditions 2 (approved plans), 3 
(materials), 9 (utility services plan) and 11 (construction management plan) 
attached to planning permission 19/01037/FUL to allow adjustments of house 
types, garages and plots and to seek approval of matters reserved by 
conditions - 354 Alcester Road, Burcot, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 
1PW - Hagley Homes Limited (Pages 7 - 32) 
 



- 2 - 

6. 20/01343/FUL - Removal of conditions 10 & 11 and variation of conditions 2 & 
12 of application ref: 20/00335/FUL in order to remove hedgerow along the 
western boundary and alter landscaping scheme - 56 Braces Lane, Marlbrook,  
Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 1DY - Mr. & Ms. C & J Hopkins and Sangha 
(Pages 33 - 52) 
 

7. 20/01396/FUL - Demolition of Nos. 18 and 20 Lea Green Lane and erection of 
seven detached dwellings - 18 - 20 Lea Green Lane, Wythall, Worcestershire, 
B47 6HE - A & C & S Pickersgill and McGauley (Pages 53 - 84) 
 

8. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equ
[...]
mments to 
ensure that the reading time will not exceed three minutes.  Any 
speakers wishing to submit written comments must do so by 12 
noon on Thursday 11th February 2021.  
 

3) Reports on all applications will include a summary of the 
responses received from consultees and third parties, an 
appraisal of the main planning issues, the case officer’s 
presentation and a recommendation.  All submitted plans and 
documentation for each application, including consultee 
responses and third party representations, are available to view in 
full via the Public Access facility on the Council’s website 
www.bromsgrove.gov.uk  
 

4) It should be noted that, in coming to its decision, the Committee 
can only take into account planning issues, namely policies 
contained in the Bromsgrove District Plan (the Development Plan) 
and other material considerations, which include Government 
Guidance and other relevant policies published since the adoption 
of the Development Plan and the “environmental factors” (in the 
broad sense) which affect the site.   

 

mailto:p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


- 6 - 

5) Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when 
the Committee might have to move into closed session to 
consider exempt or confidential information.  For agenda items 
that are exempt, the public are excluded and for any such items 
the live stream will be suspended and that part of the meeting will 
not be recorded. 



Planning Committee 
18th January 2021 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 18TH JANUARY 2021, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-
Chairman), S. J. Baxter, A. J. B. Beaumont, S. P. Douglas, 
A. B. L. English, M. Glass, S. G. Hession, J. E. King, 
P. M. McDonald and P.L. Thomas 
 

  

 Officers: Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr. D. M. Birch, Miss. E. Farmer, 
Mrs. N. Chana, Mrs. P
[...]
ditions over and above the size of the original 
building. 
 
Policy BPD4 interpretated disproportionate additions as being 
extensions that would represent more than a maximum 40% increase of 
the original building or a maximum total floor space of 140 square 
metres.  In this respect, the dwelling had already been extended by 
73.83% and the proposal would add a further 10.6% taking the 
cumulative increase to a total of approximately 84.50%.  The total 
floorspace would equate to approximately 280 square metres.  This 
would be considered inappropriate development in the Green Belt.  
 
Officers further drew Member’s attention to the matters raised by the 
applicant, as detailed on page 63 of the main agenda report. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. P. Mannion, the Applicant 
addressed the Committee.   
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which Officers had 
recommended for refusal.    
 
Officers responded to questions from Members with regards to permitted 
development rights and footprint; and in doing so explained that the 
proposed development amounted to new floorspace on the first floor as 
the proposed balcony would be enclosed.   
 
Officers further commented that no very special circumstances existed 
or had been put forward by the applicant. 
 
Having had regard to all of the information provided relating to this 
Application, the Committee were of the view that the Application be 
refused.  The proposed development would amount to inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt, as determined in Policy BDP4 – Green 
Belt of the Bromsgrove District Plan 2017. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be refused for the reasons as 
detailed on page 65 of the main agenda report.  
  

74/20   20/01482/FUL - THE DEVELOPMENT OF A SINGLE DWELLING 
TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING, DRIVEWAY AND 
LANDSCAPING - 7 MARLBOROUGH AVENUE, BROMSGROVE, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B60 2PG - IHUOMA PROPERTIES 
 
Officers presented the report and presentation; and expl
[...]
 National Planning Practice Guidance 
Bromsgrove High Quality Design SPD 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



Plan reference 

 

Relevant Planning History   
20/00335/FUL 
 
 

Construction of two-storey, four-
bedroom detached house with 
associated access and landscaping 

 Granted 30.06.2020 
 
 

Assessment of Proposal 
This application follows a previously approved planning application at the site for a single 
detached dwelling (planning ref: 20/00335/FUL). This application was granted planning 
permission on the 30th June 2020, following consideration at Planning Committee, and 
therefore remains extant.  
 
The current application seeks to amend the landscaping on site, so as to remove an 
existing hedgerow along the western boundary, and replace this with an alternative 
boundary treatment. The proposed boundary treatment would comprise 1.8 metre high 
“Green Screen” panels towards the front of the site, 1.8 metre tall close boarded fence 
towards the middle of the site, and existing timber post and panel fences to be retained at 
the rear. 
 
The implications of these changes require the variation of two conditions that were placed 
on the original planning permission (relating to the approved list of plans for the proposal, 
and the approved landscaping plan), and also the removal of two further conditions 
(which relate to the retention of the hedgerow through protection measures during 
construction).  
 
For the reference of Members, Condition 2 and 12 attached to approved planning 
permission 20/00335/FUL state: 
 
Condition 2: The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following plans and drawings: 
Location Plan - drawing no. 01A 
Proposed Site Plan - drawing no. 10C 
Proposed Plans & Elevations - drawing no. 20C 
Landscape Proposals - drawing no. M20/ 1433 / L01 
Swept-Path Analysis -Large Car - drawing no. SP01 rev C 
Site Access / Junction Visibility Splay Assessment - drawing no. SK01 rev D 
 Reason: To provide certai
[...]
Screen.  The applicant has provided further supporting 
information, including comments from a consultant ecologist which advocate the use of a 
Hornbeam feature, as this species retains its leaves throughout the year and provides 
shelter and habitat for birds and small mammals, and provides food for caterpillars and 
moths, and seeds for a number of birds. 
 
The applicant has also put forward supporting information from an independent tree 
consultant who has assessed the existing hedgerow to be “low quality” given the 
collective canopy of the hedge does not have greater collective landscape value and is 
limited to the site and close surroundings. Furthermore, these comments state that 
amenity of the site would be enhanced as the height of the replacement Green Screen is 
greater than the existing hedge, and the use of the Hornbeam species instead of the 
existing Privet and shrub mixes is more suitable. 
 
Following the change to the proposed Green Screen species and the receipt of 
supporting information the Council’s Tree Officer has removed his objection to the 
proposal and has stated that the replacement Green Screen would retain a suitable 
appearance and screening value while providing a suitable level of bio diversity within the 
site and area.  
 
Other Matters 
The applicants have stated that the existing hedge is required to be removed in order to 
create adequate turning space on site to allow vehicles to access and egress the site in 
forward gear. A statement has been provided from Cotswold Transport Planning which 
states that the hedgerow needs to be removed in the interests of highway safety. It is 
noted that Worcestershire County Council Highways raised no objections to the original 
proposal which retained the hedge, however acknowledged that turning area was 
constrained and only just acceptable. Given that Policy BDP16 of the BDP requires 
development to provide safe and convenient access, this policy supports the proposed 
improvement of the turning area on site. 
 
With regards to the residential amenity of the neighbouring property, 191A Old 
Birmingham Road, given that the height of the proposed replacement boundary treatment 
would exceed the existing hedgerow, there would be no adverse impact to privacy. 
 
Neighbour Representations  
Two letters of objection were received from neighbouring properties in relation to this 
application. The comments raised concerns with the impact of the replacement boundary 
treatment on the character and appearance of the area and to biodiversity. These issues 
have been considered above. Matters relating to land ownership and boundary disputes 
were also raised. This falls outside of planning and is therefore not material to the 
consideration of this application.  
 
Conclusion 
The current application seeks to remove an existing hedgerow along the western 
boundary, and replace this with an alternative boundary treatment. Whilst it is appreciated 
that the existing hedgerow offers a more natural boundary feature of a greater width, it is 
also noted that this feature is not protected by a preservation order and therefore could 
be removed independently from the approved scheme at any time. Permitted 

Page 36

Agenda Item 6



Plan reference 

 

development rights would be available to construct a boundary feature of any material 
and finish along this boundary as a replacement feature. The revised landscaping 
scheme therefore needs to be considered in the context of this fall back position.  
 
The proposed boundary treatment would comprise 1.8 metre high “Green Screen” panels 
at the front of the site, where it would be visible. The green appearance and substantial 
height of this replacement feature would greatly mitigate the loss of the existing hedgerow 
from an appearance point of view. Furthermore the proposed Hornbeam species planted 
on the framework would offer biodiversity benefits. It is also considered that the 
replacement of the existing h
[...]
e 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

Adrian & Claire 
and Stella 
Pickersgill and 
McGauley 

Demolition of Nos. 18 and 20 Lea Green 
Lane and erection of seven detached 
dwellings. 
 
18 - 20 Lea Green Lane, Wythall, 
Worcestershire, B47 6HE,   

19.2.2021 20/01396/FUL 
 
 

 
The floor area of the development exceeds 1000 square metres, and therefore, 
under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation is referred to Committee for 
determination. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be Granted 
 
Consultations 
  
 

Wythall Parish Council  
Objection as the committee does not feel that it is possible to enforce that the use of the 
additional floor space is restricted to a cinema room and is not converted at a later date. 
In addition, it is noted that there is a lack of visitor parking. 
 
Highways - Bromsgrove  
No objection subject to conditions. 
 
Arboricultural Officer  
Some concern over loss of privacy for some neighbours.  A detailed landscape scheme 
required. 
 
Waste Management  
No objection 
 
North Worcestershire Water Management  
Due to known flood risk in the area, is important to ensure water is correctly managed to 
ensure no increase in flood risk elsewhere.  A drainage strategy including a full set of 
calculations verifying the capacity of attenuation to be used and the pre- and post- 
development runoff rates and volumes will be required, which can be conditioned. 
 
WRS - Contaminated Land  
The proposal is within 250m of a significant area of unknown filled ground and Norton 
Lane historic landfill site.  A landfill and ground gases condition is therefore 
recommended.    
 
Publicity 
A total of 72 letters were originally sent and site notices were displayed around the 
application site on 13th November 2020 (expired 12th December 2020).   The proposal 
was also advertised in the Bromsgrove Standard. 
[...]
ows and 
erect 7 detached dwellings.  This would result in a net increase of 5 dwellings.  Plots 1 to 
4 would have four bedrooms with a further room in the roof space described as a cinema 
room.  Plots 5-7 would each have four bedrooms with no additional room in the roof 
space. 
 
The development would be served by a single point of access onto Lea Green Lane.  Off-
street parking would be provided for each of the dwellings. 
 
Assessment 
 
Housing land Supply 
Paragraph 73 of the NPPF requires the Council to identify and update a supply of specific 
deliverable sites sufficient to provide a minimum of five years' worth of housing against 
their housing requirement set out in adopted strategic policies, or against their local 
housing need where the strategic policies are more than five years old.  In addition there 
must be an additional buffer of between 5% and 20%, depending on the particular 
circumstances of the LPA. 
 
The Council has identified that (inclusive of the 5% buffer required by the NPPF) it can 
currently demonstrate a housing land supply of 3.18 years.  Therefore despite progress 
which has been made in identifying sites and granting planning permissions the Council 
still considers that it cannot demonstrate a five year housing land supply.  
 
As such, the absence of a five year housing land supply triggers the paragraph 11 "tilted 
balance" of the NPPF which for decision-taking is the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development, where permission should be granted unless, and applicable to 
this case, "any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in this Framework taken as a 
whole." 
 
Wythall is identified as a Large 'Settlement' under the BDP2 Settlement Hierarchy and 
under BDP2.1 (a) new development is supported on previously developed land or 
buildings within existing settlement boundaries which are not in the designated Green 
Belt.  The site inc
[...]
nning conditions 2 (approved plans), 3 (materials), 9 (utility services plan) and 11 (construction management plan) attached to planning permission 19/01037/FUL to allow adjustments of house types, garages and plots and to seek approval of matters reserved by conditions - 354 Alcester Road, Burcot, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 1PW - Hagley Homes Limited
	Officer Presentation - 354 Alcester Road

	6 20/01343/FUL - Removal of conditions 10 & 11 and variation of conditions 2 & 12 of application ref: 20/00335/FUL in order to remove hedgerow along the western boundary and alter landscaping scheme - 56 Braces Lane, Marlbrook. Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 1DY - Mr. & Ms. C & J Hopkins and Sangha
	Officer Presentation - 56 Braces Lane

	7 20/01396/FUL - Demolition of Nos. 18 and 20 Lea Green Lane and erection of seven detached dwellings - 18 - 20 Lea Green Lane, Wythall, Worcestershire, B47 6HE - A & C & S Pickersgill and McGauley
	Officer Presentation 18-20 Lea Green Lane




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
15th February 2021 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 15TH FEBRUARY 2021, AT 6.08 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), S. P. Douglas, 
A. B. L. English, M. Glass, S. G. Hession, H. J. Jones (substituting 
for Councillor A. J. B. Beaumont), J. E. King (during Minute No's 
82/20 to 87/20), H. D. N. Rone-Clarke (substituting for Councillor 
P. M. McDonald, P.L. Thomas and S. A. Webb (substituting for 
Councillor G. N. Denaro)  
 

  

 Officers: Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr. A. Hussain, Mr. D. M. Birch,  
Mr. P. Lester, Miss. C Wood, Mrs. P. Ross and Mrs S. Sellers 
 
 

The Chairman took the opportunity to apologised to all those present for 
the late start to the meeting, which was due to technical issues.    
 
 

82/20   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
The following apologies for absence were received: - 
 
Councillor G. N. Denaro with  Councillor S. A. Webb in attendance as 
the substitute Member, Councillor P. M. McDonald with Councillor H. 
Rone-Clarke in attendance as the substitute Member, Councillor A. J. B. 
Beaumont with  Councillor H. J. Jones in attendance as the substitute 
Member and Councillor P. J. Whittaker. 
 

83/20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor H. J. Jones declared in relation to Agenda Item 6 – Planning 
Application 20/01343/FUL – 56 Braces Lane, Marlbrook, Bromsgrove, 
Worcestershire, B60 1DY, (Minute No. 87/20), in that she would be 
addressing the Committee for this item as Ward Councillor under the 
Council’s public speaking rules.  Following the conclusion of public 
speaking, Councillor H. J. Jones took no part in the Committee’s debate 
nor voting on this matter. 
 
Councillor S. G. Hession declared in relation to Agenda Item 7 - 
Planning Application 20/01396/FUL – 18-20 Lea Green Lane, Wythall, 
Worcestershire, B47 6HE, (Minute No. 88/20), in that she would be 
addressing the Committee for this item as Ward Councillor under the 
Council’s public speaking rules.  Following the conclusion of public 
speaking, Councillor S. G. Hession took no part in the Committee’s 
debate nor voting on this matter. 



Planning Committee 
15th February 2021 

2 
 

 
Councillor S. A. Webb declared in relation to Agenda Item 6 - Planning 
Application 20/01343/FUL – 56 Braces Lane, Marlbrook, Bromsgrove, 
Worcestershire, B60 1DY, (Minute No. 87/20), in that the site lay within 
her County Councillor Division. 
 

84/20   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 18th January 
2021, were received. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held 
on 18th January 2021, be approved as a correct record.  
 

85/20   UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE 
MEETING 
 
The Chairman announced that a Committee Update had been circulated 
to all Planning Committee Members prior to the meeting commencing.  
 

86/20   20/01274/FUL - VARIATION OF PLANNING CONDITIONS 2 
(APPROVED PLANS), 3 (MATERIALS), 9 (UTILITY SERVICES PLAN) 
AND 11 (CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT PLAN) ATTACHED TO 
PLANNING PERMISSION 19/01037/FUL TO ALLOW ADJUSTMENTS 
OF HOUSE TYPES, GARAGES AND PLOTS AND TO SEEK APPROVAL 
OF MATTERS RESERVED BY CONDITIONS - 354 ALCESTER ROAD, 
BURCOT, BROMSGROVE, WORCESTERSHIRE, B60 1PW - HAGLEY 
HOMES LIMITED 
 
Officers reported that following the submission of an Archaeological 
Field Evaluation, Conditions 6 and 7 were no longer required, therefore it 
was recommended that Condition 6 and Condition 7 be deleted; as 
detailed in the published Update Report, copies of which were provided 
to Members and published on the Council’s website prior to the 
commencement of the meeting. 
 
Officers reminded Members that a scheme for 12 dwellings was 
previously approved in October 2019, on the former Burcot Garden 
Centre site, the relevant planning history was detailed on page 9 of the 
main agenda report.  The garden centre closed in July 2020 and had 
subsequently been demolished.  
 
The applicant, Hagley Homes Limited, were now seeking a modification 
of the approved proposals, as detailed on page 7 of the main agenda 
report; under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.   
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to the Proposed Site Layout 
presentation slide, which outlined the proposed changes that the 
developer was looking to achieve. 
 



Planning Committee 
15th February 2021 

3 
 

Officers reiterated that the number of dwellings proposed remained at 
12, the same as the approved scheme, changes to the design of the 
scheme were detailed on page 12 of the main agenda report.  All 
changes to the scheme were considered acceptable in relation to the 
Green Belt.  
 
Officers further drew Members’ attention to information regarding the 
S106 agreement, in the event that a S73 consent was granted, as 
detailed on page 9 of the main agenda report.   
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. S. Holloway, the Applicant’s agent 
addressed the Committee.   
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which officers had 
recommended for approval.  
 
In response to Member’s questions, officers clarified that the access 
road to the site would not be adopted by Worcestershire County Council 
Highways and that this was not a material planning consideration, so 
was not within Members remit when determining this application. 
 
Officers further responded with regards to the variation that the 4 
bedroom dwellings were now proposed as 5 bedroom dwellings, and 
that because 8 of the 12 dwellings proposed were 3 bedrooms or less; 
the revised scheme complied with Policy BDP7.  The 5 bedroom 
dwellings would have 3 car parking spaces. 
 
Officers stated that the affordable 3 bedroom dwellings, in their opinion, 
were not distinguishable from the other proposed 3 bedroom dwellings. 
 
Members were informed that the proposed location of the development 
on the site was considered to ensure that effects on residential amenity 
were minimised.  The proposed Juliet balconies on Plots 10 and 11 had 
now been removed.  With regards to separation distance, as referenced 
in the SPD, the distance of 21m being a minimum acceptable distance; 
officers commented that they had to consider the circumstances and 
context of the site taking into account gable side elevations, any existing 
vegetation, or any oblique angles, that would form part of the decision 
making when officers looked at any separation distances and amenity. 
 
In response to questions from Members with regard to what appeared to 
be a loss of trees, officers commented that a scheme of landscaping and 
planting would be submitted to and approved by officers and that this 
would include the position of all trees. 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted subject to the 
Conditions as set out on pages 14 to 18 of the main agenda report; with 
Conditions 6 and 7 to be deleted for the reasons as detailed in the 
Committee Update.  
 

87/20   20/01343/FUL - REMOVAL OF CONDITIONS 10 & 11 AND VARIATION 



Planning Committee 
15th February 2021 

4 
 

OF CONDITIONS 2 & 12 OF APPLICATION REF: 20/00335/FUL IN 
ORDER TO REMOVE HEDGEROW ALONG THE WESTERN 
BOUNDARY AND ALTER LANDSCAPING SCHEME - 56 BRACES 
LANE, MARLBROOK. BROMSGROVE, WORCESTERSHIRE, B60 1DY - 
MR. & MS. C & J HOPKINS AND SANGHA 
 
Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor H. J. Jones, 
Ward Councillor.  
 
Officers reported that an additional letter of objection was received from 
the recent purchasers of 191A Old Birmingham Road raising concerns 
with regard to visual amenity.  The objection, along with the officer’s 
response were detailed in the Committee Update Report; copies of 
which were provided to Members and published on the Council’s 
website prior to the commencement of the meeting. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so informed Members that the 
application followed a previously approved planning application at the 
site, and therefore remained extant, as detailed on page 34 of the main 
agenda report. 
 
The current application before Members sought to amend the 
landscaping on site, so as to remove the existing hedgerow along the 
western boundary and to replace this with an alternative boundary 
treatment. 
 
The proposed boundary treatment would comprise of 1.8 metre high 
“Green Screen” panels towards the front of the site, as detailed on page 
48 of the main agenda report, 1.8 metre tall close boarded fence 
towards the middle of the site and existing timber post and panel fences 
to be retained at the rear of the site. 
 
The implications of these changes required the variation of two 
conditions and the removal of two conditions that were placed on the 
original planning permission, as detailed on pages 34 and 35 of the main 
agenda report. 
 
Officers further informed Members that the Council’s Tree Officer had 
originally raised an objection to the removal of the existing hedgerow 
and the replacement with a ‘Green Screen’ feature.   
 
However, following the change to the proposed ‘Green Screen’ species 
and the receipt of supporting information from the applicant’s 
independent tree consultant and consultant ecologist, as detailed on 
page 36 of the main agenda report; the Council’s Tree Officer had 
removed his objection. 
 
Members were further informed that the applicant had stated that  the 
existing hedge was required to be removed in order to create adequate 
turning space on the site to allow vehicles to access and egress the site 



Planning Committee 
15th February 2021 

5 
 

in forward gear.  Members were asked to note that Worcestershire 
County Council (WCC) Highways had raised no objections to the original 
proposal which retained the hedge, however, they had acknowledged 
that the turning area was constrained and only just acceptable. 
 
With regards to the residential amenity of the neighbouring property, 
191A Old Birmingham Road, given that the height of the proposed 
replacement boundary treatment would exceed the existing hedgerow, 
there would be no adverse impact to privacy. 
 
Officers reiterated that whilst it was appreciated that the existing 
hedgerow offered a more natural boundary feature of a greater width, it 
was also noted that this feature was not protected by a preservation 
order and therefore could be removed independently from the approved 
scheme at any time. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. S. Bahia, addressed the 
Committee in objection to the application.  Mr. K. Lawrence, the 
applicant’s agent and Councillor H. J. Jones, Ward Councillor also 
addressed Committee Members.  
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for approval by officers. 
 
Officers responded to Members questions with regards to biodiversity 
and land ownership, and in doing so, drew Members attention to pages 
36 and 37 of the main agenda report. 
 
Members expressed their concerns with regard to the removal of an 
existing hedgerow, which the applicant was willing to leave in place as 
detailed on the original planning application.  Members commented that 
WCC Highways had not raised any objections in respect of the original 
proposal, which retained the hedge, but had acknowledged that the 
turning area was constrained. 
 
Officers clarified that WCC Highways had not been consulted with 
regard to the variations proposed by the applicant, as they had not 
raised any objections to the original planning application, and there were 
no changes proposed to the original parking layout.  
 
Members further commented that the replacement ‘Green Screen’ was 
in their opinion, a poor substitute for a natural habitat for wildlife.  
Therefore, as highlighted earlier in the debate, Members were still 
concerned with the existing hedgerow being removed.  
 
In response to Members questions, officers reiterated that domestic 
hedgerows were not protected under legislation.  The existing hedgerow 
could be removed in its entirety by the applicant before the extant 
planning permissions were implemented.  The new application offered 
the opportunity to secure a landscaping scheme, using ‘Green Screen’ 



Planning Committee 
15th February 2021 

6 
 

panels; as the applicant could erect a boundary treatment under 
permitted development, which could be a close boarded fence or wall.  
 
In response to further clarification sought by Members in respect of the 
removal of the original Conditions 10 and 11 and variation of Conditions 
2 and 12, officers drew Members’ attention to pages 34 and 35 of the 
main agenda report. 
 
An alternative recommendation was proposed and seconded that 
planning permission be refused due to the ‘Green Screen’ panels being 
an inadequate substitute for wildlife and biodiversity, therefore causing 
environmental damage. 
 
On being put to the vote, the alternative recommendation was lost. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
Conditions and Informatives, as detailed on pages 37 to 39 of the main 
agenda report.  
 

88/20   20/01396/FUL - DEMOLITION OF NOS. 18 AND 20 LEA GREEN LANE 
AND ERECTION OF SEVEN DETACHED DWELLINGS - 18 - 20 LEA 
GREEN LANE, WYTHALL, WORCESTERSHIRE, B47 6HE - A & C & S 
PICKERSGILL AND MCGAULEY 
 
Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor S. G. Hession. 
 
Officers explained that the floor area of the development exceeded 1000 
square metres, and therefore, under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation 
had been referred for determination by Planning Committee Members. 
 
Officers further reported that two additional representations had been 
received with regard to attending the virtual Planning Committee 
meeting, Committee Members being unable to attend Site Visits; and the 
ongoing problems due to poor drainage in the rear gardens and the 
removal of trees.  The two representations along with the officer’s 
responses were detailed in the Committee Update Report; copies of 
which were provided to Members and published on the Council’s 
website prior to the commencement of the meeting. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so informed Members that the 
application sought planning permission to demolish the two existing 
bungalows and erect 7 detached dwellings. This would result in a net 
increase of 5 dwellings.  Plots 1 to 4 would have four bedrooms with a 
further room in the roof space described as a cinema room.  Plots 5 to 7 
would have four bedrooms with no additional room in the roof space. 
 
Members were further informed that extant permission existed for 7 
dwellings on this site, which proposed a similar site layout.  The proposal 
before Members differed in terms of house type design and number of 
bedrooms, which had been increased with the current scheme. 



Planning Committee 
15th February 2021 

7 
 

 
Concerns had been raised in respect of amenity and officers drew 
Members’ attention to the Design and Amenity information, as detailed 
on pages 57 and 58 of the main agenda report. 
 
The site sat alongside Lea Green Drive, which was a cul-de-sac 
development, and the proposal was arranged using perimeter block 
design principles.  Furthermore, careful consideration had been given to 
ensure that separation distances between existing and proposed 
dwellings and garden sizes had been achieved to accord with the SPD 
design guidelines. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. G. Gadd, addressed the 
Committee in objection to the application.  Mr. K. Lawrence, the 
applicant’s agent and Councillor S. G. Hession, Ward Councillor also 
addressed Committee Members.  
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for approval by officers. 
 
Members referred to the objection received from Wythall Parish Council 
in respect that they did not feel it was possible to enforce that the use of 
the additional floor space was restricted to a cinema room and was not 
converted at a later date. 
 
Members commented that they were in agreement with the matters 
raised in objection to the application and BDP7 of the Bromsgrove 
District Plan (Local Plan) - namely ‘Damage to the area is not 
outweighed by public benefits of increasing housing supply’.  
 
The proposed development would make the housing supply worse, as 5 
bedroom dwellings were not as affordable or accessible to everyone.  
The Local Plan referred to opening up housing to more people by 
making homes affordable by prioritising 2 bedroom and 3 bedroom 
dwellings. 
 
Officers responded to questions from Members with regards to the 
number of sparrow boxes on the proposed site and s106 monies.   
 
Officers responded to Members questions with regards to the concerns 
raised by local residents in respect of ongoing drainage issues.  Officers 
stated that the area was known to be an area that suffered from poor 
drainage and boggy land during heavy rain.  North Worcestershire Water 
Management had commented that due to known flood risk in the area, it 
was important to ensure water was correctly managed to ensure no 
increase in flood risk elsewhere.  A drainage strategy including a full set 
of calculations verifying the capacity of attenuation was to be used and 
the pre- and post- development runoff rates and volumes would be 
required, which could be conditioned.   
 



Planning Committee 
15th February 2021 

8 
 

Officers further commented that the conditions would address the issue 
of drainage, so could therefore improve the situation.  Once the local 
flood authority was involved in the drainage scheme, it would seek the 
best possible outcome for the site. 
 
Officers further reiterated that North Worcestershire Water Management 
had raised no objections to the application. 
 
An alternative recommendation was proposed and seconded that 
planning permission be refused due to the proposed development not 
being in line with Policy BDP7 of the Bromsgrove District Plan, in respect 
of housing mix.   
 
On being put to the vote, the alternative recommendation was lost. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
Conditions, as detailed on pages 60 to 64 of the main agenda report.  
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.58 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


